Commission for the Conservation of
Southern Bluefin Tuna

HIRIBESBREFRAER

CCSBT-EC/1510/06

DRAFT 2016 AND INDICATIVE 2017-2018 BUDGETS
2016 FE TE R ) 2017-2018 FFK P&

Purpose

HE

To agree a general budget for 2016 and consider the indicative budgets for 2017 to 2018.
2016 FO— M THEIZOWVWTHET D L & HIT, 2017 F KU 2018 FED R FHIT DU
THETT %,

Introduction
XU HIZ

The July 2015 meeting of the CCSBT’s Strategy and Fisheries Management Working Group
(SFMWG) requested advice from the Extended Scientific Committee (ESC) in relation to:
2015 4 7 HIZBAME S 4L7= CCSBT kg - I HLEREA S (SFMWG) =&1d, AKX
KHEFZERICKH L TUTICET 2852170 Lo B L
e The ESC’s relative research priorities for 2016 to 2018 inclusive, noting that the
research budget is limited,;
A THEOH A B E 272 2016 450> 5 2018 D HARMIZ 31T 5 ESC B 04
A DB SEIERL
e The costs and benefits of continuing with the current MP including conducting the
aerial survey from 2017 to 2019; and
BIATD MP Zilkise L7356 O AR (2017 42> 5 2019 4 O#fiZE H AT A
RES k=t 8y
e Any preliminary consideration of alternatives to the current MP approach including an
indication of their relative costs and benefits if possible.
BITO MP OREET 7 0 —F 1225 8 50 5 PR (FTHEZRE AL, <
N I B 2 B RO T % )
The ESC’s advice in response to the SFMWG’s requests contained three options (“A”, “B”
and “C”) for rapid development of a new Management Procedure (MP), which will be
required if the Extended Commission decides not to continue with the aerial survey and the
current MP. Further details of these options are available in the Report of the Twentieth
Meeting of the Scientific Committee (CCSBT-EC/1510/Rep02).
SFMWG 7 & OEEFEIZxET %5 ESC OIS ICiE, JERZERDIMIZE B SFHA &K 0BT
D MP ZREFGE LIRNWZ L 2 RE LG RICHE LD, FiceE A (MP) D
RN N D Z oA T ary (TA) . B KOV ICl ) BEEFHTW
Do TNHDAT v a AN DH I BRLFEME, B 20 BB FEREESSGWmEE
(CCSBT-EC/1510/Rep02) (ZHBWTEMAHETH D,

All three options have the same costs for 2016, so this paper does not differentiate between
the three options for the 2016 budget. Furthermore, for the indicative budgets for 2017 and
2018, this paper only presents budgets for the ESC’s options “A” and “B”. This is because
“A” and “B” were the ESC’s preferred options (with “A” being most preferred) and because
option C was both more costly and less preferred than option B.



2016 I D BMIEZ =D AT v a v E LA TH L2720, ASCEH, 2016 412
DVTHEHESOAT ¥ a VORMICENEARY, Fiz, 2017 4K T 2018 LEO T4
IZOWTIE, ALETIXESCICL D AT v ardrh TA] KO By BT 5T
BOBPETR LTS, ZhiE, ESCHREELWE LA T aid TA] KDY TB)
Thy EbEFLWEENTATvarid A)) | F47var Clidind
FLVEENEAT Y arBEY bBRABEH R DTS,

The ESC’s three-year workplan for meetings and projects to be funded by the ESC is
provided at Attachment A. Regardless of the option (“A”, “B”, or “C”) chosen, the cost to
implement the full workplan greatly exceeds the Extended Commission’s (EC’s) preference
of restricting fluctuations in contributions within +/- 10% of the previous year.
Consequently, the paper identifies areas that the EC could consider for possible cost
reductions.

ESCIZ L > TFPEHEFEDEAKRNT Y7 MNMIET % ESC O 34EMDIEEET
IR A D LB ThHDH, (EEFMAEERICHER LGS, BRTLAF TV a v

(TAl . TBJ) T IC) ) LT, 2HEOLEEZ B +/- 10% O
NIZENZ 5 LW o IEkZEB S (EC) OFEME KIEIC EAS, Z0ke, KLET
I%. EC 23Rt L1525 & FHHIKAS FTRE 72 43 B 2 e L 7=,

The costs for the aerial survey, pilot gene tagging and close-kin genetics within the draft and
indicative budgets include co-investment contributions by CSIRO, which has lowered the
CCSBT costs for these projects. The contribution by CSIRO is 20% for the aerial survey,
40% for pilot gene tagging and 30% for the close-kin genetics. CSIRO’s contribution is
gratefully acknowledged.

TREKORTPEIZBIT DMz B A, RBRIE s FARRS R & OB s 12
I 2EHICIE, b7 ey=es MIBT 5 CCSBT OE KT 2 Z & &
72o7=, CSIROIZ LD HEFRAHSNEEN TS, CSIROIC X HILFAHIL, #ize
AHFHEDE M D 20%. RERAIEAR FEREBOT D 40%, K ONTkRIEIS T 30% T
%, CSIROICZ L2 AHMITIRS EHH L LT 2,

Draft Budget for 2016
2016 fE FHZE

The draft general budget for 2016 is at Attachment B. This budget will allow the ESC’s full
workplan for 2016 to be implemented, but it requires a 19.7% increase in Member
contributions together with a $330,000 withdrawal from the Secretariat’s savings.

2016 FEFDO— X THEITFIEB D LBV Th D, ATHETIL 2016 21T 5 ESC
FEFITHZERFEMTEDLLOIBK L TWEN, ZDOTDIZIEA N —DpHE%
19.7%¥MEE5 L &b, FHROBETHEN S 330,000 FLa5| & HTHERH
Do

The draft budget for 2016 differs from the interim draft budget for 2016 that was provided in
Circular #2015/050 in the following main ways:

2016 =T H 421, [AF#2015/050 (23 THER L7z 2016 4B E TR LI EIZLLT
D THIp > TN A,

e The contribution to the budget by withdrawing from the Secretariat’s bank savings
has been reduced from $377,000 to the $330,000 that was agreed at the July 2015
SFMWG meeting. It is hoped that potential cost savings identified in Table 1 and
possibly elsewhere can be used to achieve the previously agreed increase in Member
contributions of less than 10% together with the previously agreed withdrawal from
the Secretariat’s savings.



HEROHFATIRE G D5 H L I XD FRA~ADFHIZOWT, 377,000 KV
B, 20154 7 A D SFEMWG 2/ ICBWTEE ézkwi 330,000 /LI IRAE &
nTn5s, %1:?Lt%2ﬁé%ﬁ@mﬂ AL IN—= D53 D
HEINhE & AiAELE 10% K0 & T2 EDOEE L. $ )%'iﬁ/jé# boglEHLIZ
WINDWMEOEEDOWM G ZENT 5 2B LD THD,
The ESC meeting cost has increased by $28,800, due mainly to the appointment of an
additional independent scientific panel member as recommended by the ESC to allow
for overlap and succession with one of the existing panel members.
ESC & AT/ 5 E 72 28,800 KA L T\ 5, ZhiE, ESCHH DEE
AEEE 2. MNIRVFERER SRS OB A LS =REEAED /SR A L N—D
IL—4 EOHMOBEBEROGIMEZITH) ZLNTEDLIIITRNTHZ L
NERHHATH D,
OMMP technical meeting has reduced in cost by $16,900. This is because the
meeting is now planned as being two days in length and held immediately before the
ESC as opposed to a four day meeting held on its own. Despite the reduced cost, the
planned two-day meeting is $20,100 more than the budget for a similar meeting held
in 2015. This is because of plans for: (1) addition of a rest day between the two-day
OMMP meeting and the six-day ESC meeting as requested by most Members’ ESC
participants®, which effectively increases the costs to that of a three day meeting; (2)
inclusion of the ESC Chair and an additional panel member as per the ESC’s three-
year workplan.
OMMP £ ffi& D &A% 16,900 KA LT\ 5, Zhid, BlkERickn
T, A&t S0 4 Ao kbfﬁﬁfé@fiﬁ< ESC DA
ATl 2 HIM7E 7‘®Fﬁ1ﬁﬁkﬁ“5 EHRFIHLTWSZ &2k D, 202 HER
FTEINTWIEAIE, BETHEHRELIVIZEADPHHEIATHDE DD,
2015 ££ |2 BAfE Ltﬂﬂ%@ AOTREDIF20,100 K@ e>Tn5, Zh
?rﬁh (1) A>/"—DESC %ﬁu%ﬁ%@%ﬁa:i v . 2 HfEo OMMP
B L6 HMDESCEE L DHITIKRER ZHRATZZ LICKY 3HMDOEED
ﬂ(ﬁi TEHBEMT 2L, (2) ESCD 3 Eﬁaﬁ@ﬁf%ﬁrﬁO) &£¥kY . ESC
HEM OB SRV A R—2ED-Z LiIck b,
Increased costs for the scientific program (excluding meetings) of $115,300 despite a
reduced cost for the aerial survey (of $219,000) and removal of the otolith design and
ageing calibration workshop ($30,800). The increase is due to recommendations from
the ESC to implement a pilot gene tagging project ($204,000) to provide a
recruitment index, and to commence processing of close-kin samples ($160,0002) to
provide a spawning biomass estimate for the 2017 stock assessment
iz A AR A oo 2 HTHI (219,000 RV DHIED ([ H ARG M O A
EXxvy V7 L—varU—7Tav7 (30,800 Mz) %%'J FRLTH, B
77 EH (SEEREZR) A 115300 RAHINT 52 &, Z OB
. MAERHEZE D 12O ORBRIPB R AL 7Y = 7 & (204,000 R
V) DFERE, KO 2017 FEEPEEm I U CPEIVE & i & OHEE i & fe it
D12 OB 7L DAL (160,000 Kv) DBAMRE VD ESC 226
DEEIHE ST b D TH D,
Increase office costs of $9,500 due to increased fees for the annual audit of the
CCSBT’s Financial Statements. The audit is currently conducted by the Australian

11t should be noted that the independent scientific advisory panel prefers not to have a rest day. S RFFFER] SR 1%
RERBEZFDZEEZFEL TCWRNWIZ EICEETILERD D,

2 This is $160,000 above the cost of only collecting samples for later processing as included in the interim draft budget. 7
ETFTRZBIZBWTRLTWe T T VIRED HAT > TRERIZE LIC L7GE0# ) £V 160,000 R4 <

05,

3



National Audit Office (ANAO) and, in the past, the audit has only required a nominal
contribution from the CCSBT of $5,000/year. However, on 8 September 2015, the
ANAO advised the Secretariat that the ANAO needs to move to full cost recovery for
future CCSBT audits. The audit was most recently valued at $29,500. The ANAO
has agreed to phase-in the move to full cost recovery by charging 50% of the costs for
2016 and 2017, with 100% of costs being charged to the CCSBT from 2018.
CCSBT &t EDFERINIER I 02 B A OB > EERER O
9,500 RV, HAE, SEEAITA—2 N7 U 7E&FRER (ANAO) (<
Ko TEBENTEY, T ETILCCSBTIZxf LT 5,000 F/v  FEDEHD
FWROH BTNz, LA, 201549 A 8 HIZ, ANAO H 6 HE )
lZxt L, f$3kD CCSBT OAMMBEEEIZ DWW T, ANAO IZE o2 AaHIcE
ITL T LERH D FOBENH o7, EIT OIS X 29,500 KL
Th D, ANAO L, 2FHAHIIHATT 5 TORBHE L LT 2016 4 &
2017 AT DOWTITIEH D 50% & & L, 2018 47> 5 13 H D 100% DHEHE &
THZEIZEE LT,

Other changes to the budget are minor and are mainly slight increases in the costs of all

meetings and some of the other costs due to further declines in the value of the Australian

dollar.

FHEEFEOFDOMOEEEIZT~YA T — D THY ., EILTOEEEMR. KOF—
ARNZUT RVABROI LD FHEICHE —HEHOBMIBZL 2D TH S,

Table 1 provides a list of areas that the EC could consider for possible cost reductions. A
reduction of $181,000 or more is required to bring the increase in Member contributions to
below 10% for 2016.

£ 113, ECOHEHOHBIZOWTHRH LS 0HO—HaeRmLizbDTH S, 2016
DA NR—O 5O INMEZ 10% X WK< 35 7=912iE, 181,000 K/VLLED
HIIR RS LB TH 5,

Table 1: Potential cost reductions for the 2016 Budget
#1: 2016 PRI\ THE 215 5 2 I EE

Maximum
Area Description of potential saving Potential
Gax o 252K DR Saving
HRHK)

%

ESC Meeting Delaying appointment of an additional member of the $25,300
ESCE&5 independent scientific advisory panel until after the 2016 or 2017
ESC meetings, or until after one of the remaining panel members
retires. This creates the risk that the panel may not operate at full
effectiveness when the replacement panel member commences.
TNERFEFERD SRV DT A 3 — DA &, 2016 4 X%
2017 4E D ESC R B D% E T, UTBHED /SR A L /8—D
DL AR D ETEMT D, 2D LIZHONTE,
INRIVDFTA N EBE B LTZER. SR R R
FTHo UEEZTIIENTERVWIRI RS D,

OMMP Meeting Do not have a one-day rest between this meeting and the ESC and $19,500
OMMP &4 have only two panel members present and no ESC Chair.
Different variants of this option could be used to provide a
slightly smaller saving than that shown here.

OMMP & & ESCEA & DRI 1 ADIRER 28§, %
To SR A L N—=L 24 OB L, ESC @RI L7
W, ZOFT T a IR o THELNLHIKEEDOZEE L, 2
IR LIch I BT AN TR/ E 0,




Area
By

Description of potential saving
B 2R D ERINCET DA

Maximum
Potential
Saving
R EIHRY
il

SFMWG Meeting
SFMWG &4

This meeting has been included in the budget as a contingency.
Depending on the discussion at CC10 and CCSBT22, it may be
possible to remove this meeting with no adverse impact on the
operation of the CCSBT.

SEEEERN 2L O L L TTPRIGHAAENR TS O
Td D, CC10 J N CCSBT 22 (2R} Batkimik & Tl
CCSBT D& (AT b B2 RIFE S TITAR B DO PR A H|
PRCEDAREMED B D,

$60,400

Contribution to AD Model
Builder Maintenance

AD EFILE L F —DHE
a5 AM

At CCSBT 21, the EC agreed to contribute to the maintenance of
the ADMB software by making donations to the ADMB
Foundation. This free software is extensively used by CCSBT
Scientists in their work on the Operating Model and Management
Procedure. This is a voluntary donation that the CCSBT may
cease. However, it is in the CCSBT’s interest for this software to
be maintained.

CCSBT 21 {28\ T, ECIZ. ADMB E&IZxtd 2 FfFiz &
W ADMB V7 b7 =7 OfFFEBICH G T 5 LICHEL
lee TO7YV—Y7 by =T IE, CCSBT DR FEICL DA
NL—TF 4 T BT AROER T 2RI B
THRFEIZFH S TS, AEHBEE, CCSBT Az ik
THZELBZONDLHENRFNTHD, LinLan

b, ZOY 7 MY =TIIxT 5 CCSBT DRI ZE KT 72
A

$12,800

Pilot Gene Tagging Project
AR A B s AR B
A =RV /AN

This project is essential to the ESC’s plans to develop a new
recruitment index to replace the aerial survey. However, three
different costings have been provided for the different recapture
sample sizes required for four different combinations of
assumptions regarding the number of age 2 SBT and the level of
overdispersion (see CCSBT-ESC/1509/40). The amount
budgeted for 2016 was for the middle costing. The saving shown
here is that for implementing the lowest costing (smallest sample
size). The upper costing would be $234,000/year. Given the
importance of this project, the cost saving might not be worth the
risk from having a reduced sample size.

Oy =7 M, ESCHEZEFHEICE-D X #i2Z A &
(D DB IMABAEE 2 BT 5 T2 OIS BN AT R 72
LD THD, LoL7en b, SBT 2 sk ADEEE K O 5y
BOKAEIZET D 4 DD R D E DA G I LT
Y o 7V BICBI L ¢, =il O RV BRI R ST
V% (CCSBT-ESC/1509/40 # M) , 2016 - THZE L4
FIXTHORBVE TH D, T IR LIEIRIEIT. &b
BRWRFEVE (PPt IRgbDRnE o) 1280
FHLT=HmAE Db D TH D, RO R %L 234,000 F
NETHD, 20T ey NOBEEEICEALNT, Y
YINAA ZDWNNED U AT BB D T LA R
bOLEZLND,

$16,500




Maximum

Area Description of potential saving Potential

578 B 2R D ERINCET DA Saving

B REK

%

Close-Kin Genetics The budgeted amount is to process the minimum required close- $160,125
rEs 1 kin samples to produce spawning biomass estimates for use in the

2017 stock assessment® . If sufficient funding is not available, the
ESC recommended that close-kin samples collected each year
also be processed in the same year to prevent the backlog of
unprocessed samples from accumulating. This would result in a
saving of $119,000 for 2016, but a close-kin spawning biomass
estimate would not be available for the 2017 stock assessment and
the existing backlog of unprocessed samples would remain. The
lowest cost option is to continue to collect samples for close-kin
analysis, but not process those samples. This would result in a
saving of $160,125 in 2016, but a close-kin spawning biomass
estimate would not be available for the 2017 stock assessment and
the backlog of unprocessed samples would continue to grow,
which would make it extremely costly in the future to process the
backlog.

FHERIZE E L%, 2017 4O G5 AR O BRI 3
LHEEINBAEIE B A2 AT 5 12 DI LB AR AR IR O i
IGFH o TN EBRT 520D D THhD, ESCIE, T4
RTEPEEINRWGES, RO T VR ERET S 2
LWL D BEICIE LI-TgE LY v T A EE
HZALERS 25 X 9B L=, Zhic kv, 2016 4RI
119,000 KV Z i T 503, IEfE R T EINERAERED
HEEAE %2 2017 FF OB PFHmICRI AT 5 Z LixTE9, £/=
WS TR DY I IZ0FEERFTH L L2
5o bBERAMENWA T g L, EREETY L0
I I T 2 DB TVt WnW I b0 TH D, T
12X 1 2016 413 160,125 KA i TX A2, TEs 1
PEINER fE IR B OHEEE A2 2017 O G AHmICFI T 5 =
ST TE, RAHEY TN LT, RO R
BT IVOMBIZE AN RIC/e D Z ERRIAEND,

Assistance to Developing | This funding has not been used in recent years and therefore, $12,500
States depending on the EC’s workplan, it may no longer be required.

FERE LECdT A An alternative may be to place this and this next item into a

1 contingency fund for these purposes, and to “top-up” that fund as

required at annual meetings rather than carry-forward the full
amount in each year’s budget.
AEEITITFERHA SN TN D, EC OEZERHEIK
ETITABAELRDARELRH D, KRS LT, AH
AEROWHEBIZOWTIE, bz BRE LR E
&L LTS LCRE, BEOTRICBWT I A 240
DB DO TIERLS, FERE/ICBVWTLEL SN
[(HSXRET ] ZERBEILND,

3 It should be noted that the co-investment by CSIRO on this option assumes that CCSBT funding would continue for four
years to clear the backlog of samples that require processing. Z D473 a »Zxt9 % CSIRO O I[EIHE 1T, ALBEEAR
VBRI o 7V % AT B 7201 4 FFE R Z iz ki 95 << CCSBT A TFHRIFE T 2 Z & it L LT
LHZELIHEBETOINERD D,

6



Maximum

Area Description of potential saving Potential

578 B 2R D ERINCET DA Saving

R HHY

%

Participation of ERSWG The joint tRFMO bycatch working group has not held its planned $4,800
Chair in tRFMO ByCatch | electronic discussion sessions in recent years and therefore this
Working Group amount may not be required. However, this was used to enable
Discussions the ERSWG Chair to attend the CCSBT’s SMMTG meeting in

ERSWG #E12 L A F < | 2014. As mentioned for the previous item, it may be better to
Z¥E RFMO JE# /e3¢, | place this amount into a contingency fund rather than carrying
DR ~DBNN forward the cost each year.
‘Efﬁ % <AHH RFMO B RITBEIEE 223 TE L TVl

TRHBAAEINTEL T, ZOLDAEBIIAELEE R
HiLD, LinL7esbYi PRI, 2014$ b STANGEN
ERSWG %% 2% CCSBT @ SMMTG & A HE T2 72 DI F
H&hi, LiomEE &R, ZIKIE E IZOWT bR %
MY BT O TIE R <, BRFMRESL LTS L TE

KHBBRBWEEBZHND,
Quality Assurance Review | The budget assumes that two QARs (Korea and New Zealand) $24,900
WEMSRIEL B o — would be conducted in 2016. This could be reduced to a single

QAR.

THE, 2006 11X 2D QAR (HEELKVN=a—T—TF

R) OFERiZEEEL WD, —D20 QAR IZHIKT 5 F b

ARETH D,

Indicative Budgets for 2017 to 2018
2017 4 K X 2018 E DR T

Two indicative budgets are provided for 2017 to 2018. The first of these is provided at
Attachment C and it is the budget for implementing the ESC’s workplan with Option “A”.
The second indicative budget is at Attachment D, and this is the budget for implementing
the ESC’s workplan with Option “B”. The only expenditure difference between these
budgets is that in option “A”, the aerial survey is conducted during both 2016 and 2017,
whereas in option “B”, the aerial survey is only conducted during 2016.

2017 FE R 2018 AR HWTC @ O FPHREZ R LT, 2055, B CITRLT:
— O HODRFPHEIL, ESCIEEFEOA T > ar [A] OEIIHNDTETH D,
BIRE D IR L7 =D H O THREIL, ESCIEEGFIRIOA T > 2 > [B) OEMITHD
LFETHD, MABADROSHOENEL, A7 9 [A] TIE 2016 4 K T 2017
FOmFETMEAHFAELZERmT L2 LTWE—F, A7 ar 1Bl TiX
2016 FE DL MIZE AREZ TR T2 L L LTV LR TH D,

The indicative costs for 2017 and 2018 assume that the projects and meetings in the ESC’s
three-year workplan are conducted according to schedule. In most cases the costs are either
based on actual estimates for the project/meeting or on the estimated 2016 costs plus a 2.5%
CPI indexation. The main exceptions to this are:
2017 - KON 2018 “E OB FHIX, ESCIZ X 2 3FMOEEFHEICKIT 27 ny =
MOSENTEEBVIZEMINDGZEEZBELLLDTHDH, FEAEDHEH
[ZOWT, BMET vy =7 b/ SBIT0 50 FEBRO R FIZES< ), T
CPIR#5 25%% 77 A3 5 Z LIk D 2016 FFOEM % AR b o7z, ERBISMILLT
DHHATH S,

e It has been assumed that ERSWG meetings would be held every second year, with the

next meeting being held during 2017;



ERSWG (3 24E Z & (Zhfie St RIBIZEIE 2017 FICBRE S LD b o LARE
L7z,

e |t has been assumed that a single QAR would be conducted in 2017 to finish the
current round of QARs and that two QARs would be conducted in 2018.

BIFED QAR Z—i@ Y 58 T SH 57212 2017 421% 1 7 [E T QAR % F it L |
2018 £F13 2 W [ET QAR ¥ 35 b D L ARE L7z,

¢ An allowance has been made for consultancy costs in 2017 to examine systems
/processes to better integrate and/or improve the collection and management of
data/information submitted in accordance with CCSBT measures (see Agenda Item
3.2.1 on the Compliance Committee’s Provision Agenda for its October 2015
meeting);

2017 4212, CCSBT #HEIZHAW TR SN D T — % AMEHROIE KL OE I
DONTEY BSHEALY/ IHET LHI2ODV AT L/ T o R AT
HlcdDar gy b ERIY YTz ESFERSO 20154 10 H 260
BEREIAE 321 22wy

e Variations in home leave from 2016 to 2018 reflect the timing of staff entitlements to
this leave;

FoH Tk B0 —Ip IR EURBR O MR 2 BUG3- DF A seme L72 Z &2 kD, 4
LI E 1T 2016 42700 5 2018 AR IZ/ T CEB L T D,

e Recruitment expenses in 2017 are for replacement of the Deputy Executive Secretary,
which is currently scheduled to occur in mid-2017;

2017 FEIC BT 2 FH R IR DBRAEOTTT 0305 B M, BURF ATl 2017 4
% ¥ 7E,

e The increase in office costs in 2018 is primarily due to the move to full cost recovery
by the Australian National Audit Office for audits of the CCSBT. A cheaper, private
auditing option may be possible, but this would require a change to the CCSBT’s
Financial Regulations, which currently requires that the external auditor be the
“Auditor-General or equivalent statutory authority from a Member of the
Commission”.

2018 FFIZ R 2 FH /A MOHIML, bolX b A=A b7 U T REHRAERIC
£ % CCSBT ~DIMTEEEBR MO RHAH~OBITIZCL DD TH D, £V
ZAfi 78 R OSNBE A A 7 > a b FHAEE L Z 2 b5 H3, BifT0 CCSBT
KEHBHNE, AT OBEAERIZOWT [FEZDOA U AA—DEERE XTI
CIEMICFAFEDOHERZATL2H] LTH5Z L2 HELTRY, ThaWiET
HWENH D,
If no changes are made to the draft 2016 budget presented at Attachment B, then full
implementation of options A and B ( as presented in Attachments C and D) will require an
increase in Members’ contributions for 2017 (over the contribution for 2016) of 46.1% for
option “A” and 24.9% for option “B”. In 2018, the contribution required for option “A”
would be 8.6% lower than in 2017, but for option “B”, a further 6.9% increase in
contributions would be required.
BRE B @ 2016 4E FPREIMODEE L IMA T, A7 ar AROAF T v a B
GWEC KU DD LBY) ZTERICEM LG, 2017 D A /3 —D 54
X, (016 FED 3 &) A7 v a v TA] TiX46.1%, A7 a2 [B] T
1% 24.9% O E 725, 2018 4FIZBWTCIE, A7 a v TA] TiE 2017 6
86N LTI 50, A7 3 [B] TIESHIZ6.9% OEMBKEL RS,



The above increases assume that the remaining $170,000 of the Secretariat’s available
savings* would be used to help offset the cost increases in 2017 and that the 19.7% increase
in Member budgets for 2016 was accepted (or that sustained alternative sources of increased
funding was obtain, such as through new Members). Any reduction in contribution by the
Secretariat or in the draft 2016 budget would create a need for additional increases in 2017.
Similarly, changes in the 2017 contribution would affect the percentage change in
contributions required for 2018. Therefore, in determining the budget for 2016, the EC will
need to carefully consider the impact of the 2016 budget on the contributions required for
2017 and 2018.

R oEMMEIX, FER ORI FTEE 72 TAAH 170,000 R/V% 2017 G0 & N5y O
FRREDTZDIZHE L, 70 A 28— 2016 4FI2 81T 5 19.7% O TR = 1 A
28 (UL, BIZIEHT A =D IMAZR E . $IN L 72 E &2 2 Frfe i 7 U
B)Y —=ARG6N5 L) ZAfEE LD TH D, FERAHOREE I 2016 4
TEENPLDOWDR LS, 2017 FEOBN R TRIBE AR 2 L &b, [AEk
(2. 2017 4E DA DA T 1L, 2018 FEIC B & 72 B A& DO INEI &I B+ 5 =
L%, TR, 2016 ETFHEDOPIIEICH -V . ECIE, 2016 T H D 2017 4 M
O 2018 FEIC M E L 12 B 3 HRIC G5 2 DB OV T HIHEICHFT 2L E R H D,

Table 2 provides a list of areas that the EC could consider for possible cost reductions in
2017. For option “A”, a reduction of $788,000 is required to reduce the increase in
contributions for 2017 to below 10%. For option “B”, a reduction of $327,000 would be
required.

F21%, 2017 T L T EC A E A Z ME L2 0O~ R a2 R L b D TH
Do A7 var TAL T L TIR, 2017 £ A 3 — D43 & DO ¥ 2 10% A
T 57T 788,000 KAVDHIEAME L 725, 7 a [B) IZBEAL TR,
327,000 R/LVDOHIEAMLEE L 725,

Table 2: Potential cost reductions for the indicative 2017 Budget.
21 2017 SRR TRICB W THE 2 152 2 HHIEE

Maximum
Area Description of potential saving Potential
578 2155 ERIC BT 2 Saving
R RHK)
#
Venues for ESC, CC and Use of cheaper venues in less expensive cities could result in $100,000
EC Meetings savings of potentially $25,000 to $100,000.
ESC. CC XU ECEH | Wilins LWL T O LAt 7 i ORI L v . 25,000 F/v
DR 225 100,000 F/VZHIITE 5 ATREMED D,
ERSWG Meeting The ERSWG is currently budgeted on the assumption of holding $29,700
ERSWG &5 the meeting in Tokyo at a venue supplied at no charge to the
CCSBT. Changing the location to Canberra at a venue supplied
at no charge to the CCSBT would result in savings.
HIfE, ERSWG ¥, CCSBT IZx} L CREGNERICIEfii &
DHIUCHWCRRMEET 2 Z & &AMk e LT PRZF EL T
W5, CCSBT IZxl L CagGNERICIEtIN D F ¥ T
BRI A ZE T 5 2 L1280 | HiRREIFFCE 5,
ESC Meeting See description in Table 1. $25,300
ESC &6 K1IDHHESZR I,
2-day OMMP Meeting See description in Table 1. $19,500
2 HH® OMMP &5 K1IDHHESZR I,

4 At the July 2015 meeting of the SFMWG, the Secretariat advised that up to $500,000 of its savings could be used to help
offset the initial costs of the ESC’s three-year workplan. 2015 4F 7 J] ® SFMWG &A1 BW T, FHHE/HIL, ESC D 3
R OEEFHENC 30 2 WIHBE H O —H 2 85T 5 72 DI EE R OB TEA ) 5 500,000 K/VETHHATE S5 &
SUNNY

9



Maximum
Area Description of potential saving Potential
578 B 2R D ERINCET DA Saving
B REK
%
5-day OMMP Meeting This is currently budgeted to include a consultant, and four $23,800
5 Hff§® OMMP =& members of the independent scientific advisory panel (including
the three current members and the replacement panel member) as
per the ESC workplan. Reducing the panel to three members
would result in savings, particularly if the excluded panel member
had to travel to attend the meeting (i.e. did not live in the same
city).
AIEE TIE, BifE, ESCIERFIEICEST 2y
S OSERFRERT SV 440 (BEAFED A /3 —3 4, e OSHT
IRV A U N=FETe) ITOWTHEFEL TS, BT
DRIV E 34 ETDH FFICEHITBINT 572 DAT
ML D BRI A TRV SIS
L7V Z LI RVERRHIRFTE D,
SFMWG Meeting See description in Table 1. $62,000
SFMWG &6 K1DMHAEZR IV,
Contribution to AD Model | See description in Table 1. $13,100
Builder Maintenance F1OWmAESRINZ WV,
AD EF )L EILH — Dk
FrEdIck4 5 A8
Pilot Gene Tagging Project | See description in Table 1. $16,500
FRBR A B s AR B K 1OFHAZSRI N0,
A =B/ N
Close-Kin Genetics See description in Table 1. $160,125
SR et iaaa This is dependent on the approach used for 2016. Whatever
approach is chosen for 2016 is likely to continue in 2017. For
example, if the full proposed work commenced in 2016, it would
not be possible to reduce these costs because a four-year
commitment would have been made.
K 1IOHHESZR I,
ARIHH I3 2016 FFOXFISIRE TdH H, 2016 RN L 72T
TH=FNNTIOEETYH, 2017 4 biflkfe S5 RiAZ
Tho, HlAIE 2016 FITIRE SN TV D IEEDET 25
WHLIZHE. TOLEDICAFEROaI vy M A MRS
L, BHEHIET L2 LA E D,
Intersessional compliance | The merit of this work will be considered at CC10. It is possible $50,000
work (consultant) that this work is not required
IREHIM T OB TERE | RIEEDA Y ¥ MZHOWTIECC L0 THRFASND TETH
(2 Yz bED Do KMEENPMEL INLNWZ EHH VG5,
Assistance to Developing See description for Table 1. $12,500
States K1IOHHEZREI T2V,
IR RENC 5 3
1%
Participation of ERSWG See description for Table 1. $4,800
Chair in tRFMO ByCatch | & 1 OFBHEZ SR I -0,
Working Group
Discussions
ERSWGH#HRIZEL D E S
AFE RFMO JRIEVEEES
KD ~DZ N

Prepared by the Secretariat
HERERCE
10



BIHE A
CCSBT A FEZ»HEET 2248 / Fud s MIBET 2 3EROIELHE
(3520 [FIFL 25 A L2 A A ZRIREL2 1)

(Wit : Cat= &r—5 J > B DA, FM= ZADEEEN (DL HEEDME D _F 174,
£257= CCSBT & CSIRO & D#2#7)

2HREIFM : 4 | 2 HFIFM - 2 | 2 HFS FM : 2t
SR, X% | MR, S | IR W%
N34, FE | V34, FE | V34,
R 24 Jr) 2 4 J 24
6 HMFM : 20 | 6 HF FM : 20 | 6 HIF FM : 2
iR, X% | R, x| IEER. W
V4% TBIR3 | VA%, AR 3 | V44, JEER 3
4. FHR3 | 4. FER3 | 4. FER3
4 4 4
- 5HM Cat: Y | 5 H[E Cat: /X
HRIVAG = | R AL =
NG AV VAU B
IRV 34 - IRV 34 - IRV 34 -
1H% 1H% 1H%
BN A VA RED S Y PR XN
k5 H% k5 H% k5 H%
S 25 25
54 25 25
ES8 ] F7 gk
B, A7
YAKOCT
135E0E, BT
IR L
50%# 50% %5
50% A > 23— 50% A 2 /N—
- FF Wk B, A7
B, ATV a a2 AKUB
YAKROB® | Tl kO
BRI B, A7
e ) (T IS 2> C Tl
2. COEA DI
ITEEL

LA 2016 ARII AT L B 2 H DAY, 2017 4R KT 2018 AEICOWTIE, BIME K USRI ONEIZ L -

TITHERP LI L 72 D TREMED B D 6



2017 FEOEPFHMGIC VB HEEfE &
AT B T2 DI TARBR L B 70 T o
R+ > 7 /L DMLER2, CCSBT I L
5D THEAEBN R0 72%6 . R
YU TNOERESTeH, BRES
ni-ik&n v > 7 VT REF I
WS 5,
PITICHEE -

o REBRWIEIS TR ARICIE A v =2 L AR & S 3

N
i
or

it
or

it
%
or

2 ZIFRH O 7= DI B AKIR DY > T DB MV, RAERY > 7 V% J AT 5 72891213 2018 4 K&
2019 FICE LR DUENR LB LD,



DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET for 2016

DRAFT
APPROVED| REVISED DRAFT
2015 2015 2016
INCOME BUDGET| BUDGET| BUDGET
Contributions from members $1,823,716| $1,823,716| $2,182,205
Japan $562,015 $562,015 $672,491
Australia $562,015 $562,015 $672,491
New Zealand $174,298 $174,298 $208,560
Korea $185,934 $185,934 $222,483
Fishing Entity of Taiwan $185,934 $185,934 $222.,483
Indonesia $153,520 $153,520 $183,697
Staff Assessment Levy $71,000 $90,421 $93,300
Carryover from previous year $240,084 $240,084 $219,096
Withdrawal from savings $0 $20,000 $330,000
Interest on investments $55,000 $63.,416 $24,000
TOTAL GROSS INCOME $2,189,800| $2,237,637| $2,848,600

B



DRAFT
APPROVED| REVISED DRAFT
2015 2015 2016
EXPENDITURE BUDGET| BUDGET| BUDGET
ANNUAL MEETING - (CC/EC/CCSBT) $216,100 $212,279 $350,600
Independent chairs $34,500 $49,816 $39,300
Interpretation costs $51,000 $49,202 $52,100
Hire of venue & catering $50,900 $42,200 $155,800
Hire of equipment $22,500 $25,000 $42,500
Translation of meeting documents $10,000 $0 $10,000
Secretariat expenses $47,200 $46,061 $50,900
SC/ESC Meeting $206,700 $171,050 $240,300
Interpretation costs $38,000 $34,124 $42,900
Hire of venue & catering $35,300 $25,103 $22,600
Hire of equipment $27,100 $23,150 $18,000
Hire of consultants - Chairs and Advisory Panel $75,900 $63,421 $119,100
Translation of meeting documents $1,000 $0 $1,000
Secretariat expenses $29,400 $25,251 $36,700
SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS $175,300 $142,495 $103,200
Ecologicaly Related Species WG Meeting $102,600 $77,606 $0
Strategy and Fisheries Management WG Meeting $50,000 $47,139 $60,400
OMMP Technical Meeting (2 day, prior to ESC) $22,700 $17,750 $42,800
SCIENCE PROGRAM $338,300 $233,454 $907,700
Intersessional OM/MP Maintenance & Development $6,500 $6,500 $8,100
Contribution to AD Model Builder Maintenance $12,400 $12,400 $12,800
Development of the CPUE series $3,600 $3,554 $4,300
Tagging program coordination $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Scientific Aerial Survey $100,000 $0 $461,300
Pilot Gene Tagging Project $75,000 $75,000 $204,000
Close-kin genetics $120,000 $120,000 $196,000
Aging Indonesian Otoliths $15,000 $15,000 $15,400
Participation of ERSWG Chair in tRFMO ByCatch WG $4,800 $0 $4,800
SPECIAL PROJECTS $147,500 $152,725 $72,500
Assistance to Developing States $12,500 $0 $12,500
Quality Assurance Review $35,000 $32,725 $60,000
Market Research $100,000 $100,000 $0
Development of new website $0 $20,000 $0

Attachment B



SECRETARIAT COSTS $968,500 $972,338  $1,025,700
Secretariat staff costs $653,700 $654,089 $684,300
Staff assessment levy $71,000 $90,421 $93,300
Employer social security $117,500 $115,613 $125,600
Insurance -worker's compensation/ travel/contents $12,000 $12,087 $12,300
Travel/transport $28,400 $21,444 $25,700
Translation of meeting reports $21,500 $22,100 $26,000
Training $2,000 $2,053 $2,000
Home leave allowance $11,400 $3,100 $13,000
Other employment expense $2,100 $2,531 $3,100
Staff liability fund (accumulating) $48,900 $48,900 $40,400

OFFICE MANAGEMENT COSTS $137,400 $134,200 $148,600
Office lease and storage $59,700 $59,446 $61,300
Office costs $60,300 $59,131 $72,400
Provision for new/replacement assets $7,700 $7,800 $6,200
Telephone/communications $9,700 $7,823 $8,700

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE

$2,189,800| $2,018,541| $2,848,600|

Attachment B



INDICATIVE BUDGET for 2017 to 2018 with ESC Option A

DRAFT

2016 Indicative Indicative

INCOME BUDGET| 2017 Budget| 2018 Budget
Contributions from members $2,182,205 $3,187,130 $2,914,600
Japan $672,491 $982,180 $898,194
Australia $672,491 $982,180 $898,194
New Zealand $208,560 $304,603 $278,557
Korea $222,483 $324,938 $297,153
Fishing Entity of Taiwan $222,483 $324,938 $297,153
Indonesia $183,697 $268,292 $245,350
Staff Assessment Levy $93,300 $95,700 $98,100
Carryover from previous year $219,096 $50,000 50,000
Withdrawal from savings $330,000 $170,000 0
Interest on investments $24,000 $20,500 20,500
TOTAL GROSS INCOME $2,848,600 $3,523,330 3,083,200

ud C



Attachment C

DRAFT

2016 Indicative Indicative

EXPENDITURE BUDGET| 2017 Budget| 2018 Budget
ANNUAL MEETING - (CC/EC/CCSBT) $350,600 $359,600 $368,900
Independent chairs $39,300 $40,300.00 $41,400.00
Interpretation costs $52,100 $53,500.00 $54,900.00
Hire of venue & catering $155,800( $159,700.00f $163,700.00
Hire of equipment $42,500 $43,600.00 $44,700.00
Translation of meeting documents $10,000 $10,300.00 $10,600.00
Secretariat expenses $50,900 $52,200.00 $53,600.00
SC/ESC Meeting $240,300 $246,600 $253,000
Interpretation costs $42,900 $44,000 $45,100
Hire of venue & catering $22,600 $23,200 $23,800
Hire of equipment $18,000 $18,500 $19,000
Hire of consultants - Chairs and Advisory Panel $119,100 $122,100 $125,200
Translation of meeting documents $1,000 $1,100 $1,200
Secretariat expenses $36,700 $37,700 $38,700
SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS $103,200 $304,030 $201,300
Ecologicaly Related Species WG Meeting $0 $107,730 0
Strategy and Fisheries Management WG Meeting $60,400 $62,000 $63,600
OMMP Technical Meeting (5 day, intersessional) $0 $90,400 92,700
OMMP Technical Meeting (2 day, prior to ESC) $42,800 $43,900 $45,000
SCIENCE PROGRAM $907,700 $1,249,000 $924,400
Intersessional OM/MP Maintenance & Development $8,100 $8,400 $8,600
Contribution to AD Model Builder Maintenance $12,800 $13,100 $13,400
Development of the CPUE series $4,300 $4,400 $4,500
Tagging program coordination $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Scientific Aerial Survey $461,300 $461,300 $0
Pilot Gene Tagging Project $204,000 $204,000 $0
Long-Term Gene Tagging Project $0 $340,000 $680,000
Close-kin genetics $196,000 $196,000 $196,000
Aging Indonesian Otoliths $15,400 $15,800 $15,800
Participation of ERSWG Chair in tRFMO ByCatch WG $4,800 $5,000 $5,100
SPECIAL PROJECTS $72,500 $97,400 $84,000
Assistance to Developing States $12,500 $12,500 $12,500
Quality Assurance Review $60,000 $34,900 $71,500
Intersessional compliance work (consultant) $0 $50,000 $0




Attachment C

SECRETARIAT COSTS $1,025,700 $1,114,100 $1,078,000
Secretariat staff costs $684,300 $701,500 $719,100
Staff assessment levy $93,300 $95,700 $98,100
Employer social security $125,600 $128,800 $132,100
Insurance -worker's compensation/ travel/contents $12,300 $12,700 $13,100
Travel/transport $25,700 $26,400 $27,100
Translation of meeting reports $26,000 $26,700 $27.400
Training $2,000 $2,100 $2,200
Home leave allowance $13,000 $2,000 $13,000
Other employment expense $3,100 $3,200 $3,300
Recruitment expenses $0 $73,500 $0
Staff liability fund (accumulating) $40,400 $41,500 $42,600

OFFICE MANAGEMENT COSTS $148,600
Office lease and storage $61,300 $62,900 $64,500
Office costs $72,400 $74,300 $93,200
Provision for new/replacement assets $6,200 $6,400 $6,600
Telephone/communications $8,700 $9,000 $9,300

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE | $2,848,600| $3,523,330| $3,083,200|




INDICATIVE BUDGET for 2017 to 2018 with ESC Option B

DRAFT

2016 Indicative Indicative

INCOME BUDGET| 2017 Budget| 2018 Budget
Contributions from members $2,182,205 $2,725,830 $2,914,600
Japan $672,491 $840,021 $898,194
Australia $672,491 $840,021 $898,194
New Zealand $208,560 $260,516 $278,557
Korea $222,483 $277,907 $297,153
Fishing Entity of Taiwan $222,483 $277,907 $297,153
Indonesia $183,697 $229,460 $245,350
Staff Assessment Levy $93,300 $95,700 $98,100
Carryover from previous year $219,096 $50,000 50,000
Withdrawal from savings $330,000 $170,000 0
Interest on investments $24,000 $20,500 20,500
TOTAL GROSS INCOME $2,848,600 $3,062,030 3,083,200

ud D



Attachment D

DRAFT

2016 Indicative Indicative

EXPENDITURE BUDGET| 2017 Budget| 2018 Budget
ANNUAL MEETING - (CC/EC/CCSBT) $350,600 $359,600 $368,900
Independent chairs $39,300 $40,300.00 $41,400.00
Interpretation costs $52,100 $53,500.00 $54,900.00
Hire of venue & catering $155,800( $159,700.00f $163,700.00
Hire of equipment $42,500 $43,600.00 $44,700.00
Translation of meeting documents $10,000 $10,300.00 $10,600.00
Secretariat expenses $50,900 $52,200.00 $53,600.00
SC/ESC Meeting $240,300 $246,600 $253,000
Interpretation costs $42,900 $44,000 $45,100
Hire of venue & catering $22,600 $23,200 $23,800
Hire of equipment $18,000 $18,500 $19,000
Hire of consultants - Chairs and Advisory Panel $119,100 $122,100 $125,200
Translation of meeting documents $1,000 $1,100 $1,200
Secretariat expenses $36,700 $37,700 $38,700
SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS $103,200 $304,030 $201,300
Ecologicaly Related Species WG Meeting $0 $107,730 0
Strategy and Fisheries Management WG Meeting $60,400 $62,000 $63,600
OMMP Technical Meeting (5 day, intersessional) $0 $90,400 92,700
OMMP Technical Meeting (2 day, prior to ESC) $42,800 $43,900 $45,000
SCIENCE PROGRAM $907,700 $787,700 $924,400
Intersessional OM/MP Maintenance & Development $8,100 $8,400 $8,600
Contribution to AD Model Builder Maintenance $12,800 $13,100 $13,400
Development of the CPUE series $4,300 $4,400 $4,500
Tagging program coordination $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Scientific Aerial Survey $461,300 $0 $0
Pilot Gene Tagging Project $204,000 $204,000 $0
Long-Term Gene Tagging Project $0 $340,000 $680,000
Close-kin genetics $196,000 $196,000 $196,000
Aging Indonesian Otoliths $15,400 $15,800 $15,800
Participation of ERSWG Chair in tRFMO ByCatch WG $4,800 $5,000 $5,100
SPECIAL PROJECTS $72,500 $97,400 $84,000
Assistance to Developing States $12,500 $12,500 $12,500
Quality Assurance Review $60,000 $34,900 $71,500
Intersessional compliance work (consultant) $0 $50,000 $0




Attachment D

SECRETARIAT COSTS $1,025,700 $1,114,100 $1,078,000
Secretariat staff costs $684,300 $701,500 $719,100
Staff assessment levy $93,300 $95,700 $98,100
Employer social security $125,600 $128,800 $132,100
Insurance -worker's compensation/ travel/contents $12,300 $12,700 $13,100
Travel/transport $25,700 $26,400 $27,100
Translation of meeting reports $26,000 $26,700 $27.400
Training $2,000 $2,100 $2,200
Home leave allowance $13,000 $2,000 $13,000
Other employment expense $3,100 $3,200 $3,300
Recruitment expenses $0 $73,500 $0
Staff liability fund (accumulating) $40,400 $41,500 $42,600

OFFICE MANAGEMENT COSTS $148,600
Office lease and storage $61,300 $62,900 $64,500
Office costs $72,400 $74,300 $93,200
Provision for new/replacement assets $6,200 $6,400 $6,600
Telephone/communications $8,700 $9,000 $9,300

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE | $2,848,600| $3,062,030| $3,083,200|




	jp_EC22_06_Draft2016BudgetAndIndicative2017-18_main
	jp_Attachment A - ESC20 3 Year Workplan
	jp_Attachment B - 2016 Draft Budget
	jp_Attachment C - Indicative 2016-2018 Budget - Option A
	jp_Attachment D - Indicative 2016-2018 Budget - Option B



